

CHRISTOPHER G. WINTER, AK Bar # 0904007
Tel: 503-525-2725
chris@crag.org
RALPH O. BLOEMERS, OR Bar # 984172 (via *pro hac vice*)
Tel: 503-525-2727
ralph@crag.org
Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Fax: 503-296-5454

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

GABRIEL SCOTT, AK Bar # 1211125
Attorney at Law
PO Box 156 Cordova, AK 99574
Tel: (907) 264-6737
Fax: (800) 909-4521
gabescott@icloud.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Cascadia Wildlands

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CASCADIA WILDLANDS, GREATER SOUTHEAST
ALASKA CONSERVATION COMMUNITY,
GREENPEACE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, and THE BOAT COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FORREST COLE, in his official capacity as Tongass
National Forest Supervisor; BETH PENDLETON, in her
official capacity as Alaska Regional Forester;
THOMAS L. TIDWELL, in his official capacity as Chief
of the United States Forest Service; and the UNITED
STATES FOREST SERVICE, an agency of the United
States Department of Agriculture,

Defendants,

STATE OF ALASKA,

Inteviewer-Defendants.

Civ. Case No. 1:14-cv-0015-RRB

PLAINTIFFS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

**(Violation of National Environmental Policy
Act, National Forest Management Act, and
Administrative Procedure Act)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

I. The Big Thorne Project will degrade old-growth habitat well below the minimum levels necessary for a sustainable wolf population 2

II. Wolves, deer, and humans exist together in a precarious relationship within the old-growth ecosystem 5

A. The Wolf 6

B. The Deer 8

C. The 2008 TLMP instructs the Forest Service to provide enough deer habitat to support a sustainable wolf population 10

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

I. Dr. Person and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service raised serious concerns that the Big Thorne project threatens the sustainability of the wolf population, concerns that were not disclosed in the FEIS 12

II. The Forest Service addressed Dr. Person’s dissenting scientific opinion in a Supplemental Information Report and refused to supplement the FEIS 14

LEGAL BACKGROUND 15

I. The National Forest Management Act 15

II. The National Environmental Policy Act 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 18

I. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this case 18

II. Claim 1: The Forest Service failed to provide a rational explanation for how the Big Thorne project provides enough deer habitat to maintain a sustainable wolf population 19

A. The Forest Service has not provided a rational explanation for how it can Authorize extensive logging in areas that are already below 18 deer/mi² while still ensuring a sustainable wolf population 20

B.	The Forest Service failed to reconcile its decision to approve the project with recent data indicating a crash in the wolf population in the project area	22
C.	The Forest Service ignored the uncertain and potentially severe effects On actual deer and wolf populations when habitat capability drops below 18 deer/mi ²	23
D.	The Forest Service ignored the inadequate habitat conditions for wolves in areas Predicted to serve as source populations	24
III.	Claim 2: The Forest Service failed to disclose and consider information on the direct, indirect, and cumulative effects if the project on the population of the wolf	28
A.	The FEIS does not disclose and respond to the dissenting scientific opinions of Dr. Person and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service	28
B.	The Forest Service did not disclose the potentially severe effects of logging in areas of POW that are already below the 18 deer/mi ² threshold	32
IV.	Claim 3: The Forest Service violated NEPA’s requirements regarding preparation of supplemental environmental impact statements	34
A.	A SIR cannot correct the deficiencies in the FEIS	34
B.	The Forest Service violated NEPA by failing to apply NEPA significance factors to new information	36
1.	The Forest Service failed to apply the correct regulatory criteria	36
2.	To the extent the new information from Dr. Person is new, it is also plainly significant	37
C.	The Forest Service’s decision to rely on regulation of wolf killing is arbitrary and capricious	39
1.	Reliance on hunting and trapping regulations is arbitrary and capricious in the face of inadequate deer habitat	39
2.	The Forest Service ignored critical missing information on the wolf population	40
3.	The Forest Service ignored the best available science documenting that illegal harvest in GMU 2 has contributed to unsustainable levels of wolf mortality.....	40
V.	Claim 4: The 2008 Tongass Land Management Plan fails to comply with the species viability requirement of the National Forest Management Act	41
A.	Ripeness and Judicial Review of Substantive Challenges to Land and Resource Management Plans Under NFMA	42

B.	The minimum requirements of an effective conservation strategy for the wolf are undisputed	43
C.	Standard and Guideline WILD1.XIV.A.2 on deer habitat capability fails to ensure a sufficient prey base for the wolf and subsistence hunters within matrix lands	44
D.	The road density provisions in Standard and Guideline WILD1.XIV.A.1.c. fail to present unsustainable wolf mortality, which increases when logging of old-growth forest habitat reduces the deer population	45
RELIEF	48
I.	The Court should vacate the Forest Service’s decision	48
II.	In the alternative, the Court should enjoin the Big Thorne Project until the Forest Service complies with applicable law	48
III.	The Court should reinstate the 1997 Tongass Land Management Plan provisions That relate to management of habitat for the wolf and deer	49
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 48

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 48

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Villegge of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 49

Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) 48

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) 30, 31, 38

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) 17, 20, 21

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) 16, 30

Ecology Ctr. v. Austin,
430 F.3d 1057 (2005)..... 16

F.C.C. v. Nextwave Personal Commc’ns, Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003) 48

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Friends of the Clearwater v. McAllister,
214 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Mont. 2002) 35

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 19

Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
875 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Mont. 2012) 38

Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. CV 11-125-M-DWM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45488 (D. Mont. Mar. 27, 2013)..... 35

Greenpeace et al. v. Cole et al.,
No. 3:08-cv-00162-RRB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136026 (D. Alaska Sept. 26, 2014) 9, 17, 36, 44

<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	34, 35
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 26
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)	36, 37, 49
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Laflamme v. FERC</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Proj. v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	48
<i>Mtr. Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 20, 25
<i>N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>N. Idaho Comm'y Action Network v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell</i> , 599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	21, 28, 33, 38, 41

Plaintiffs' Principal Brief - v

Cascadia Wildlands et al. v. Cole,

Case No. P-14-cv-0015-RRB

Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Tel. (503) 525-2727

<i>North Idaho Community Action Network v. U.S. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	42
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Goodman</i> , 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermens's Ass'ns v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	30
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	16, 17, 35
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>The Lands Council v. Forester of Region One of the U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 32
<i>Tongass Conservation Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 3:010-cv-00006 TMB (D. Alaska Mar. 8, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 385 Fed. Appx. 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Tongass Conservation Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00006-TMB (D. Alaska Sept. 24, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 455 Fed. Appx. 774 (9th Cir. 2010) ...	21, 47
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 32
<i>WildWest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)	29

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1600	1
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)	16, 41
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)	16, 21

Plaintiffs' Principal Brief - vi

Cascadia Wildlands et al. v. Cole,

Case No. 1:14-cv-0015-RRB

Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Tel. (503) 525-2727

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	17
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	18, 48
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)–(D).....	18

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 219.1.....	41
36 C.F.R. § 219.19.....	16, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	17, 30, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1500.22.....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	17, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....	17, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b).....	17, 29, 35, 37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	17, 37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	17, 36, 37, 38, 39
